present and hence our range of cost sensitivities parameters applied to these set of technologies are wider; this is intended
to capture a potentially wider range of outcomes of H2-based technological innovation pathways by 2050.
For example, for the network sensitivity analysis, we have done 18 sensitivities (3 x 6) for the Net Zero Scenario and
hence 18 simulations in total for this set of technologies. This analysis is performed for all key technologies we listed in
Figure 3. Apart from answering our research questions, the objective of this sensitivity analysis is at least two-fold: (i)
to show the robustness of the model by showing “directional” impact, and (ii) to facilitate transparency as to the model
behaviour. To our best knowledge, such sensitivity analysis of key traditional flexibility and sector coupling options for
modelling a net zero scenario has not been carried out systematically in the recent modelling work on energy system
integration (results from this cost sensitivity analysis is reported in Appendix 3).

9

Figure 3: Research framework for sensitivity analyses

 Electricity- and CH4-based technologies H2-based technologies
Sensitivity 1 (s1) +10% (relative to the baseline cost) +50% (relative to the baseline cost)
Sensitivity 2 (s2) +25% +100%
Sensitivity 3 (s3) +50% +200%
Sensitivity 4 (s4) -10% (relative to the baseline cost) -10% (relative to the baseline cost)
Sensitivity 5 (s5) -25% -25%
Sensitivity 6 (s6) -50% -50%

Table 3: Cost parameters for sensitivity analyses of traditional flexibility and sector coupling technologies

4. Modelling Results

This section starts with a brief summary of modelling results from the NZ Baseline scenario (§4.1), focusing on (i) key
challenges in getting to our NZ scenario, and (ii) on results from the first sensitivity analysis – NZ-e, NZ-g and 90%
scenarios. It then discusses (in §4.2) findings related to our key research question – sources of flexibility in deep
decarbonisation scenarios, focusing on the differences between the NZ scenario and the 90% scenario in terms of cross-